

No. 17-10238

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED; FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE; GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, DOING BUSINESS AS LAKE HOUSTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE; LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EDWARD C. HUGLER, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – TEXAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – AMARILLO; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – DALLAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – FORT WORTH; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – GREAT SOUTHWEST; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – WICHITA FALLS;

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EDWARD HUGLER, ACTING  
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

INDEXED ANNUITY LEADERSHIP COUNCIL; LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF  
THE SOUTHWEST; AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE INSURANCE  
COMPANY; MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; NORTH  
AMERICAN COMPANY FOR LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

EDWARD C. HUGLER, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
Case Nos. 3:16-cv-1476, 3:16-cv-1530, & 3:16-cv-1537  
(Hon. Barbara M. G. Lynn)

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS, URGING REVERSAL**

---

Cory L. Andrews  
Mark S. Chenoweth  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

May 9, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT APPELLANTS WAIVED THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM DURING THE RULEMAKING .....	7
A. The District Court Misapplied Fifth Circuit Precedent .....	7
B. The District Court’s Finding of Waiver Contravenes Binding Supreme Court Precedent.....	11
C. The District Court’s Issue-Exhaustion Requirement Is Unfair to Affected Stakeholders and Contrary to Sound Public Policy .....	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S PERFUNCTORY FIRST AMENDMENT ANALYSIS IS DEEPLY FLAWED AND SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	19
A. The Fiduciary Rule Regulates Speech, Not Conduct .....	20
B. The Fiduciary Rule Is a Content-Based Regulation Subject to Heightened Scrutiny .....	22
C. The Fiduciary Rule Fails Heightened Scrutiny.....	24
D. The “Professional Speech Doctrine” Does Not Excuse DOL from Complying with the First Amendment.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	2
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 564 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir 1977).....	18
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	20
<i>American Forest &amp; Paper Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	9, 10
<i>Burge v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> , 187 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>City of Seabrook v. EPA</i> , 659 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	15
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	21
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	11, 12
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	26

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Frango v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Gochicoa v. Johnson</i> , 238 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Hines v. Alldredge</i> , 783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	27, 28
<i>Hormel v. Halvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	15
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	22
<i>Kuretski v. Commissioner</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	27
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	27
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	20
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Perez</i> , No. 5:16-cv-066-C, 2016 WL 3766121 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016).....	1
<i>Ninestar Tech. Co. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 667 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	22

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Portland General Elec. Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	6, 23, 24
<i>Rios v. City of Del Rio</i> , 444 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Sable Commc’n of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	24
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Shepard v. NLRB</i> , 459 U.S. 344 (1983) .....	11
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	21
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	1, 6, 22, 23
<i>Texas Oil &amp; Gas Ass’n v. United States EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) .....	25
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	1



	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 354 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	25
<i>Vaught v. Scottsdale Healthcare Corp. Health Plan</i> , 546 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	14, 15
 <b>REGULATIONS &amp; RULES:</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(b)(1) .....	22
80 Fed. Reg. 21,927 (April 20, 2015).....	3, 15
81 Fed. Reg. 20,946 (April 8, 2016) .....	2, 3
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
James M. Beck, <i>What Counts as “Commercial Speech” Today?</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (April 7, 2017).....	1
Donald M. Falk & Eugene Volokh, <i>Labor Department’s Fiduciary Rule Tests First Amendment Limits</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (Oct. 14, 2016).....	1
Gabriel H. Markoff, Note, <i>The Invisible Barrier: Issue Exhaustion as a Threat to Pluralism in Administrative Rulemaking</i> , 90 Tex. L. Rev. 1065 (2012) .....	16
Edwin Rubin, <i>It’s Time to Make the Administrative Procedure Act Administrative</i> , 89 Cornell L. Rev. 95 (2003) .....	12, 13
Wendy E. Wagner, <i>Administrative Law, Filter Failure, and Information Capture</i> , 59 Duke L.J. 1321 (2010) .....	17
